income that equals, or is less than, the Federal Poverty Income Standards
as defined and determined annually by the United States Department of
Health and Human Services; (Exhibit Attached)
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: The applicants, and any persons residing
in the Principal Residence, shall NOT have assets in excess of THIRTEEN
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS ($13,800) fair market value
excluding the Principal Residence and one automobile. Assets to be includ-
ed may be personal property, recreational vehicles, checking/savings
accounts, certificates of deposit, stocks, bonds, life insurance, retirement
funds, etc;